IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1644

DENNIS G. KAINEN, GERALD F. RICHMAN, JOHN L. (JIM) HAMPTON, DON L. HORN, REBEKAH J. POSTON, and NORMAN DAVIS,

Petitioners,

VS.

KATHERINE HARRIS, as

Secretary of State of the State of Florida,

Respondent.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

A Petition for Writ of Mandamus Directed to a State Officer, Invoking the Court's Original Jurisdiction

> BRUCE ROGOW BEVERLY A. POHL BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A. Broward Financial Centre 500 East Broward Blvd., Ste. 1930 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394 (954) 767-8909

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE iii
ARGUMENT 1
MANDAMUS SHOULD ISSUE TO STRIKE INVALID STATUTORY BALLOT LANGUAGE FROM THE NOVEMBER 7, 2000 GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT, WHICH MUST PROVIDE FLORIDA VOTERS WITH A "A LOCAL OPTION TO SELECT CIRCUIT COURT JUDGES AND COUNTY COURT JUDGES BY MERIT SELECTION AND RETENTION RATHER THAN BY ELECTION" (ART. V, § 10(b)(3)a., FLA. CONST.)
A. <u>MANDAMUS IS APPROPRIATE</u>
B. <u>RESPONDENT'S JUSTIFICATIONS</u> <u>CANNOT CURE THE STATUTORY DEFECTS</u>
C. <u>FIXING THE BALLOT BY APPLYING THE</u> <u>SELF-EXECUTING LANGUAGE OF THE CONSTITUTION</u> 9
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES
<u>Allen v. Butterworth</u> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)
Florida Department of Education v. Glasser, 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993) 9
<u>Gray v. Bryant</u> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)
<u>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</u> , 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000)
<u>Schorb v. Schorb</u> , 547 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 755 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)
State ex rel. Citizens Proposition for Tax Relief v. Firestone, 386 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1980)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
Article II, § 3, Fla. Const
Article V, § 10(b)(3)a., Fla. Const
STATUTES
§ 97.021(11), Fla. Stat
§ 101.161(3)(c) and (e), Fla. Stat., <u>as amended</u> , 2000 Fla. Sess, Law Serv., Ch. 00-361, § 1 (S.B. 2104) (West)
